

No. 20-639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor of
Nevada; AARON FORD, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Nevada; FRANK HUNEWILL, in
his official capacity as Sheriff of Lyon County,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
RORY GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

RYAN J. TUCKER
JEREMIAH J. GALUS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

JASON D. GUINASSO
500 Damonte Ranch Pkwy
Suite 980
Reno, NV 89521
(775) 853-8746
jguinasso@hutchlegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
I. The relief the Ninth Circuit granted strays
from the *Catholic Diocese* principle of equal
treatment of religion..... 3
II. This Court should make clear what *Catholic
Diocese* all but states: The Free Exercise
Clause requires that places of worship be
treated no harsher than their best treated
comparators. 6
CONCLUSION..... 10

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
Opinion
Issued December 15, 2020 1b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burnside v. Walters</i> , 569 U.S. 971 (2013).....	1
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020).....	passim

Statutes

Nevada Admin. Code § 414.XXX(1).....	7
--------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Nevada Health Response, Gov. Sisolak Guidance: <i>Directive 003–Essential Businesses</i> , https://bit.ly/37kagfm	7
Nevada Health Response, <i>Roadmap to Recovery for Nevada (Industry Specific Guidance for Phases 1 & 2)</i> (May 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/37oprnv	8
Nevada Health Response, <i>Statewide Pause</i> (Nov. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/33C18la	5
